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MEMORANDUM 

TO: Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File 
GR-2025-0147, Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. 

FROM: Kwang Y. Choe, PhD, Economics Analyst 
David Buttig, P.E, Senior Professional Engineer  
Lisa Schlup, Lead Sr. Utility Regulatory Auditor  
Procurement  Analysis Department, Financial Analysis Division 

 /s/ David M. Sommerer  12/10/2025   /s/ David Buttig P.E. 12/10/2025 
Project Coordinator / Date Senior Professional Engineer / Date 

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendation in Case No. GR-2025-0147 
Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. 2023-2024 Actual Cost Adjustment Filing 

DATE: December 10, 2025 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On November 4, 2024, Summit Natural Gas of Missouri, Inc. (“Summit” or “Company”) filed its 

Actual Cost Adjustment (“ACA”) for the 2023-2024 annual period with an effective date of 

November 19, 2024.  On November 6, 2024, Summit filed an additional substitute tariff sheet with 

effective dates of November 19, 2024, respectively. This filing revised the PGA (“Purchase Gas 

Adjustment”) as set forth in the Company’s tariffs, as well as the carrying cost rates for Winter 

Storm Uri.  Revisions also included adjustments to the Regular Purchase Gas Adjustment 

(“RPGA”) and the ACA factors. The Commission approved those rates on an interim subject to 

refund basis, with an effective date of November 19, 2024. The Commission also ordered that, 

on or before December 15, 2025, Staff’s Procurement Analysis Department submit the results and 

recommendations of its ACA review. 

The Procurement Analysis Department Staff (“Staff”) of the Missouri Public Service Commission 

has reviewed the Company’s ACA filing. Staff’s analysis consisted of: 

1. A review and evaluation of the Company’s billed revenues and its natural

gas costs for the period of September 1, 2023 to August 31, 2024;
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2. A reliability analysis of the Company’s estimated peak day requirements 

and the capacity levels to meet those requirements; 

3. An examination of the Company’s gas purchasing practices to determine 

the prudence of the Company’s purchasing decisions; and 

4. A hedging review to evaluate the reasonableness of the Company’s 

hedging practices for this ACA period. 

Based on Staff’s review, adjustments to the Company’s filed ACA balances have been 

recommended to reflect the actual billed revenues, less natural gas costs, for the period under 

review.  Please see the Recommendations section for adjusted ACA balances and  

Staff’s recommendations. 

 
STAFF’S TECHNICAL DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

 
Staff’s discussion of its findings is organized into the following five sections, which include Staff’s 

concerns and recommendations: 

 
Section No. Topic Page 

I. Overview 2 

II. Billed Revenue and Actual Gas Costs 3 

III. Reliability Analysis and Gas Supply Planning 5 

IV. Hedging 6 

V. Recommendations 8 
 

I. OVERVIEW 

Service Area 
 
During the 2023-2024 ACA period, Summit provided natural gas service to customers in three 

defined service areas:  Rogersville/Branson (“Rogersville”), Warsaw/Lake of the Ozarks 

(“Warsaw/LOO”), and Gallatin.  The Rogersville service area includes the counties of Greene, 
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Webster, Wright, Douglas, Texas, Howell, Laclede, Christian, Barry, Lawrence, Taney,  

and Stone.  The Warsaw/LOO service area includes Benton, Camden, Greene, Miller, Morgan and 

Pettis Counties.  The Gallatin service area includes the counties of Harrison, Daviess,  

and Caldwell.  

 
The Rogersville service area served an average of 12,663 sales customers during the ACA period 

under review, while the Warsaw/LOO service area served an average of 5,012 customers.   

Both the Rogersville and Warsaw/LOO service areas are supplied by the Southern Star Central 

Gas Pipeline (“SSCGP”).   See later in memo for clarification on the edit here.  The Gallatin service 

area served an average of 1,697 sales customers during the ACA period, and the ANR Pipeline 

Company (“ANR”) serves all customers in Gallatin service area. 

 
The total sales customer count for all service areas is an average of 19,372 customers. 

II. BILLED REVENUE AND ACTUAL GAS COST 
 
ACA Balances 
 
ACA balances are cumulative such that the ending balance of one period becomes the beginning 

balance of the next period.  In this period, the Company’s beginning ACA balance for each service 

area was adjusted to agree with the ending ACA Balance in accordance with the Commission’s 

Order in Case No. GR-2024-0157, as noted in the table below (under-recovery represented by a 

positive balance and over-recovery represented by a negative balance.  

 

 

Regular Reported Corrected Adjustment
Rogersville/Branson 1,738,903.12$         1,740,324.02$     1,420.90$                
Warsaw/LOO 295,054.23$            295,436.34$        382.11$                   
Gallatin (154.79)$                  (303,825.00)$       (303,670.21)$          

Storm Uri
Rogersville/Branson 15,054,272.98$       15,062,298.50$   8,025.52$                
Warsaw/LOO 5,558,605.08$         5,560,933.59$     2,328.51$                
Gallatin 79,431.94$              76,107.53$          (3,324.41)$              

Beginning ACA Balance 9.1.2023
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Billed Revenues 
 
For each service area, Staff reviewed a sample of customer bills to ensure the PGA/ACA rates 

charged for natural gas reflected Commission approved PGA/ACA rates.  In addition,  

Staff recalculated monthly billed revenue, applying approved rates to volumes of natural gas 

consumed, recalculating the ACA revenues allocated to Storm Uri.  Further, Staff tested the 

reasonableness of total revenues reported by comparing the total natural gas volumes billed to the 

sum of natural gas volumes purchased, plus/minus changes in inventory and lost and unaccounted 

natural gas summaries.  Based on testing, for the Gallatin service area a difference was noted, 

however the difference was a shift between Regular Revenue and Storm Uri revenues. The table 

below reflects this shift.  

 
Natural Gas Costs 
 
Summit submitted invoices for all-natural gas purchases made during the review period.   

Staff compared each natural gas invoice to Summit’s ACA filing by service area.  For the  

Gallatin service area, Staff also reconciled and recalculated storage balances, 

injections/withdrawals, and weighted average cost of gas (“WACOG”). On a test basis, Staff also 

verified invoiced natural gas rates to gas supply contracts or other referenced rate sources, such as 

First of Month (“FOM”) pricing, pipeline tariff, etc.  Based on testing Staff noted a mathematical 

error for the month of September for the Rogersville Branson service area. Summit also noted for 

Warsaw/LOO and Branson Rogersville service area a mathematical error over-stating storage. 

This was due to an incorrect expensing of injection volumes rather than recording the cost in 

Regular Reported Corrected Adjustment
Rogersville/Branson (10,354,867.96)$      (10,354,867.96)$  -$                        
Warsaw/LOO (3,234,217.66)$        (3,234,217.66)$    -$                        
Gallatin (901,353.00)$           (908,534.00)$       (7,181.00)$              

Storm Uri
Rogersville/Branson (4,855,880.24)$        (4,855,880.24)$    -$                        
Warsaw/LOO (1,741,439.67)$        (1,741,439.67)$    -$                        
Gallatin (36,845.00)$             (29,664.04)$         7,180.96$                

Revenues
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natural gas inventory and deferring the costs as storage volumes are withdrawn. The table below 

reflects these adjustments. 

 

 
 

Imbalance/Cash Outs 
 
Summit’s transportation tariffs contain a cash out provision which reconciles a transportation 

customer’s imbalance by requiring Summit to either buy (shown as a billing credit on the 

transporters bill) or sell (shown as a billing charge on the transporters bill) gas to the transportation 

customer equal to the customer’s monthly imbalance1.  A billing credit increases gas costs whereas 

a billing charge reduces gas costs for PGA sales customers. Staff recalculated imbalances and cash 

out calculations, on a test basis, and compared the recalculated charges/credits to transportation 

customer invoices and the ACA filing.  Staff also compared the calculated cash outs to the sample 

of transportation customer bills provided. Based on testing, no difference was noted. 

 
Carrying (Interest) Cost 
 
Summit’s tariff provides that interest equal to the prime rate minus 2% shall be computed based 

upon the average of the accumulated beginning and ending monthly over or under recoveries of 

all PGA related costs that exceed $50,000.   

 
On November 5, 2021, Summit filed an application (GR-2022-0122) to extend cost recovery of 

approximately $30.7 million of winter storm gas supply costs for a period of five years at the last 

Commission approved pre-tax rate of return.  The Commission issued an order on  

November 17, 2021, approving Summit’s request to extend recovery but not the interest rate 

proposed by Summit and a procedural schedule was set.  In mid-July 2022, an Unanimous 

 
1 “Balancing” by a transportation customer or a pool of transportation customers means that the amount of gas put 
into Summit’s system (receipts) is made equal to the amount used or taken out of Summit’s system (deliveries).  When 
a transportation customer puts more or less gas into Summit’s system than it uses, this is referred to as an “imbalance.” 

Service Area Reported 8.31.2024 Adjustment Adjusted 8.31.2024
Rogersville/Branson 7,444,736.42$         867,758.88$        6,576,977.54$         
Warsaw/LOO 2,446,448.36$         271,747.98$        2,174,700.38$         

Gas Cost
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Stipulation and Agreement was reached regarding the treatment of carrying (interest) cost 

associated with the February 2021 cold weather event, Winter Storm Uri.  

 
In GR-2022-0191, Staff proposed adjustments including splitting the under recovered balances 

between regular ACA balances and Storm Uri balances.  On January 31, 2024, Summit responded 

to Staff’s recommendation, agreeing with Staff’s recommended allocation of the beginning ACA 

balances between regular and Storm Uri as well as other proposed adjustments but objected to 

Staff’s method of calculation of interest for the Storm Uri ACA balances.  Staff and Summit 

worked to define an appropriate method for calculating carrying costs on the Storm Uri balances 

such that those calculations more closely approximated the actual cost of debt used to finance the 

deferred Storm Uri costs.  On June 14, 2024, an order was issued by the Commission modifying 

the method for the interest calculation for the Storm Uri ACA balances and approving the ending 

ACA balances calculated using the modified interest calculation method.  

 
 Staff recalculated regular carrying costs consistent with the method prescribed in their tariff.  

Storm Uri carrying costs were recalculated at the interest rate and method defined in the 

Commission approved stipulation agreement.  The table below summarizes the adjustments made 

to reflect the corrections to the formulas as noted above 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Regular Reported Corrected Adjustment
Rogersville/Branson 96,316.17$              95,947.94$          (368.23)$                 
Warsaw/LOO 10,045.86$              10,071.46$          25.60$                     
Gallatin (8,045.77)$               (5,003.65)$           3,042.12$                

Storm Uri
Rogersville/Branson 1,021,573.74$         1,022,967.68$     1,393.94$                
Warsaw/LOO 375,593.79$            376,056.09$        462.30$                   
Gallatin 4,616.66$                593.77$               (4,022.89)$              

Carrying (Interest) Cost 
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III. RELIABILITY ANALYSIS AND GAS SUPPLY PLANNING

As a regulated gas corporation providing natural gas services to Missouri customers, a local 

distribution company (“LDC”), such as Summit, is responsible for conducting reasonable 

long-range supply planning and implementing the decisions resulting from that planning. 

A purpose of the ACA process is to review whether the LDC’s planning for gas supply, 

transportation, and storage meets its customers’ needs. For this analysis, Staff reviewed Summits’s 

plans and decisions regarding estimated peak day requirements and the capacity levels to meet 

those requirements, peak day reserve margin and the rationale for this margin, and natural gas 

plans for various conditions. 

Reserve Margins 

When reviewing the reserve margins for Summit, Staff compared the contracted capacity to the 

Upper 95% Confidence Interval peak day for each service area. Reserve margin is calculated by 

subtracting the supply demand from the contracted supply capacity and then dividing that value 

by the supply demand. 

The reserve margin for the Gallatin Service Area is at a ** **% when considering the 

upper 95% confidence interval. From the 2023-2024 Natural Gas Supply plan, **  

 

 

 

.**  

For the Warsaw/LOO and Branson regions are **  **% and **  **% when considering 

the upper 95% confidence interval. From the 2023-2024 Natural Gas Supply Plan, **  

 

.** 

The Rogersville Region has a reserve margin of **  **% when considering the 

upper 95% confidence interval and ** **% when not. **  

.** 
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Staff encourages Summit to evaluate its capacity needs for each service area on an annual basis 

based on contracted peak day supply. 

 
Staff has no proposed financial adjustments for the 2023-2024 ACA period related to reliability 

analysis and gas supply planning. 

 
IV. HEDGING 
 
Summit’s winter hedging plans are primarily designed to achieve a reliable natural gas supply and 

to protect its customers against price spikes.  The hedging plan establishes known prices for  

**  ** of normal winter (November – March) weather requirements for each of Summit’s 

three service areas.  

 
Summit’s hedging plan for its Gallatin Service Area calls for Summit to fill storage as close to its 

maximum capacity as possible by November 1, which is the beginning of the winter heating season 

and utilize portions of the storage for delivery during the periods of November 2023 through  

March 2024.  Additionally, fixed price purchases are a part of the hedging plan for the  

Gallatin Service Area. 

 
The hedging plan for the Rogersville Service Area is to utilize fixed price purchases for this ACA 

period.  Additionally a type of **  

**.2 

 
For the Company’s Warsaw/LOO Service Area, the hedging plan is to utilize fixed price 
purchases. The Company does not contract for direct Southern Star storage capacity for this  
service area. 
 
Summit’s maximum storage quantity (“MSQ”) for the Gallatin Service Area represents about 

**  ** of normal winter (November – March) weather requirements.  Summit’s actual storage 

injection by November 1, 2023 was about **  **of MSQ.  Summit also purchased fixed price 

 
2 Staff notes that the Company has executed an **  ** impacting 
the 2024-2025 period.   Staff will continue to monitor the change in the Company’s hedging strategy as impacted by 
this agreement. 
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volumes in June 2023 for delivery during the periods of November 2023 through March 2024. 

These fixed price volumes, which represent about **  ** of normal winter weather 

requirements, combined with storage withdrawal, represent about * *  ** of normal winter 

weather requirements for the Gallatin Service Area. 

 
For the Rogersville Service Area, Summit purchased fixed price volumes in June and July 2023 

for delivery during the winter period of November 2023 through March 2024. These fixed price 

volumes represent about **  ** of normal winter (November – March) weather requirements.   

 
Summit purchased fixed price volumes in June and July 2023 for delivery in the periods of 

November 2023 through March 2024, for the Warsaw/LOO Service Area. These fixed price 

volumes represent about **  ** of normal winter (November – March) weather requirements 

for this service area.3  

Conclusion 
 
Staff has the following comments/concerns about the Company’s hedging practices for this ACA’s 

winter period: 

 
1. It is important for Summit to evaluate the expected level of the customers’ natural gas 

requirements that are reasonably protected (hedged) under warmer than normal, 

normal, and colder than normal weather scenarios. 

2. Summit should evaluate its hedging strategy in response to the changing market 

dynamics as to how much the existing hedging strategy actually benefits its customers 

while achieving the goal of stable price level. 

3. A part of Summit’s hedging goals is to capture the lowest price prior to the beginning 

of winter months. However, this market-timing approach can lead to a situation where 

Summit waits too long for natural gas prices to go down until it perceives them to be 

favorable while running the risk of higher prices.  

 
3 Staff notes that the Company secured natural gas supply at known prices for about 64% of normal winter  
(November – March) weather requirements for its combined three service areas during this ACA period. 
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4. A part of Summit’s hedging strategy utilizing storage is based on its plan of filling 

storage close to its MSQ by November 1 and using at least **  ** of the storage 

during the heating season.  When the storage is filled substantially below its MSQ, it 

could potentially overestimate an actual storage hedging outcome.  

V. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission issue an order requiring Summit to: 

1. Adjust the balances in its next ACA filing to reflect Staff’s recommended ending 

(over)/under recovery ACA balances per the following table: 

 
  

A positive ACA balance indicates an under-collection that must be recovered from customers.  

A negative ACA balance indicates an over-recovery that must be returned to customers. 

 
2. Respond to all concerns, comments, and recommendations summarized below  

within 30 days: 

A. Staff recommends Summit to evaluate its capacity needs for each service area 

on an annual basis based on contracted peak day supply. (Section III. Reliability 

Analysis and Gas Supply Planning) 

B. Summit should evaluate the expected level of the customers’ natural gas 

requirements that are reasonably protected (hedged) under warmer than normal, 

normal, and colder than normal weather scenarios. (Section IV. Hedging) 

Regular Reported 8.31.2024 Adjustments Adjusted 8.31.2024
Rogersville/Branson 2,161,793.62$         (877,684.46)$       1,284,109.16$         
Warsaw/LOO 413,438.12$            (274,806.72)$       138,631.40$            
Gallatin (175,930.43)$           (307,808.80)$       (483,739.23)$          

Storm Uri
Rogersville/Branson 11,219,966.48$       9,419.46$             $      11,229,385.94 
Warsaw/LOO 4,192,759.20$         2,790.81$             $        4,195,550.01 
Gallatin 47,203.85$              (166.59)$               $             47,037.26 

August 31, 2024 Ending ACA Balance
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C. Summit should evaluate its hedging strategy in response to the changing market 

dynamics as to how much the existing hedging strategy actually benefits its 

customers while achieving the goal of stable price level.  (Section IV. Hedging) 

D. A part of Summit’s hedging goals is to capture the lowest price prior to the 

beginning of winter months. However, this market-timing approach can lead to 

a situation where Summit waits too long for natural gas prices to go down until 

it perceives them to be favorable while running the risk of higher prices. 

(Section IV. Hedging) 

E. A part of Summit’s hedging strategy utilizing storage is based on its plan of 

filling storage close to its MSQ by November 1 and using at least **  ** of 

the storage during the heating season.  When the storage is filled substantially 

below its MSQ, it could potentially overestimate an actual storage hedging 

outcome. (Section IV. Hedging) 

 

  










